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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Madhu Gupta 
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REVIEW RETURNED 08-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall Justification  
 
This paper gives information that there is low coverage of Hib 
vaccine coverage in private set up because of its cost. Since the 
paying capacity is better in urban areas hence uptake of vaccine is 
better in these areas. This information is already available. 
Moreover, if GOI decides to provide Hib vaccine free of cost to all 
children it does not really matter what is the coverage of this vaccine 
in private sector, rather issues in scaling up of coverage in public 
sector becomes much more important issue. I would suggest to 
further strengthening the justification for this study. Under 5 
pneumonia deaths in the selected states over the study period could 
also be used to make the justification stronger  
 
Title  
The term implications should be avoided in title as this manuscript 
deals with data on private sector coverage of Hib vaccine in India by 
analyzing the retrospective data on sales of Hib vaccine. Title should 
be reframed as per the study objectives and results  
 
Abstract  
Objectives as mentioned in the abstract do not match with objectives 
given in introduction of the manuscript.  
Please explain why did you mention the design retrospective health 
care utilization study. As no where in the paper health care utilization 
studied. What for national household surveys used?  
Out come measures: authors analyzed data to estimate correlation 
rather than association. Revise it accordingly.  
 
Methods  
 
Can authors consider looking at:  
health care seeking practices of parents during study period?  
Utilization of private sector for immunization during study period?  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007038 on 23 F

ebruary 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Influence of existing child health care strategies under NRHM 
program on treatment seeking practices 

 

REVIEWER Ulla Griffiths 
LSHTM, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I congratulate the authors for an excellent, well written paper. The 
topic is innovative and highly relevant. I have frequently wondered 
how high coverage is from private sector vaccine delivery. I only 
have minor suggestions for improvement. However, I think my first 
point is quite important to include.  
 
1. I have personally never heard about the IMS data before. You 
need to explain how these data are collected, including what the 
primary data sources are, how often the data are collected, how 
many sites the data are collected from, etc. Please also add what 
the abbreviation IMS stands for. Only if this is done will the reader 
be comfortable with the validity of the results.  
 
2. Please pay attention to the difference between "vaccinated" and 
"immunized". Vaccinated is the act of delivering vaccines, but it does 
not guarantee that the child is immunized (that can only be known 
from a sero survey). it is therefore more correct to say "vaccination 
coverage" than "immunization coverage". Please check through the 
paper and correct in the relevant places.  
 
3. The main detrminant of vaccine wastage is the vaccine vial size. If 
you know the vaccine vial sizes procured from the private sector this 
would be good to add and also mention when you talk about vaccine 
wastage. I don't understand that statement on page 7 (lines 44-46) 
that wastage is reduced due to OOP. OPP is related to the patients 
and not the providers - it is providers that have the wastage. Please 
clarify this.  
 
4. Page 9, line 40: is the sample size not 16? You write n=15.  
 
5. Table 1 and figure 1: I suggest to delete the word "case" in front of 
urban and state-wise. I don't understand what it refers to.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

FIRST REVIEWER  

Overall Justification  

1. This reviewer asserts that the fact of “… low coverage of Hib vaccine coverage in private set up 

because of its cost…” and the fact that “… paying capacity is better in urban areas hence uptake of 

vaccine is better in these areas…” are both already known.  

Our response: We agree that there is some literature indicating that Hib coverage in private sector is 

low due to cost, and we acknowledge so in our manuscript.  

 

2. The reviewer further asserts that “…it does not really matter what is the coverage of this vaccine in 

private sector…” if the GOI provides to free to all children. Rather, the key issue is scaling up of the 

public sector. The reviewer would have us “…further strengthen[ing] the justification for this study 

using under 5 pneumonia deaths in the selected states over the study period.  

Our response: The fact that Hib coverage is low due to cost is just one of the messages. The primary 
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justification of this paper is, up until the present paper, it was not known how low the Hib coverage 

from the private sector really is; was it 2% or 40%?  

We agree that “scaling up of coverage in public sector” is important but we go further than this 

statement. To that end, we actually estimated the Hib coverage rates in the studied states for the 

period when the vaccine was available only in the private-sector market as a guide to determining 

how much coverage the public-sector will need to bear in order to achieve complete coverage. As 

mentioned above, this has not been quantified previously.  

 

3. The reviewer believes that the term “implications” should be avoided in the title as this manuscript 

is an analysis of retrospective data on private sector sales of Hib vaccine.  

Our response: The fact that we found that the private sector Hib vaccine coverage was extremely low 

(4%) does indeed have important implications for the public sector, i.e., the public sector has, to be 

blunt, a long way to go to provide complete vaccine coverage. Whether the private sector can assist 

in providing coverage is a policy question that may become very important going forward.  

 

4. The first reviewer has several issues with the abstract:  

a. The objectives “… as mentioned in the abstract do not match with objectives given in introduction 

of the manuscript.”  

b. The choice of language as a “retrospective health care utilization study” is questioned.  

c. The use of national household surveys was questioned.  

d. Outcome measures estimate “correlation rather than association”.  

Our response:  

a. We have made some language changes in the abstract‟s objectives section to make it more in line 

with the manuscript‟s objectives.  

b. We agree that it is inappropriate to call the study design as „retrospective healthcare utilization 

study‟. Therefore, we changed study design to “descriptive secondary data analysis”.  

c. In general and referring to previous BMJ Open abstracts, we believe there is no need to mention 

the purpose of using a given data set in abstract‟s „data‟ section. The purpose is well explained in the 

manuscript.  

d. To our understanding, both the terms mean the same thing. We used correlational analyses to test 

the association between state-specific Hib coverage and socio-economic factors.  

 

5. The reviewer asks if we could consider looking at health care seeking practices of parents during 

study period and/or utilization of private sector for immunization during study period and/or the 

influence of existing child health care strategies under NRHM program on treatment seeking practices  

Our response: We appreciate the reviewer‟s interest in these research questions but we believe that 

these are well beyond the scope of current study. We hope to explore these in future studies. 

However we do study the utilization of Hib vaccine in the private-sector as the function of state-

specific socio-economic status during the study period.  

 

 

SECOND REVIEWER  

 

1. The second reviewer would like the acronym IMS to be more fully explained, i.e., how these data 

are collected, including what the primary data sources are, how often the data are collected, how 

many sites the data are collected from, etc.  

Our response: We thank this reviewer for this comment. We have expanded the abbreviation „IMS‟ in 

the revised manuscript. Also, in Methods section, we have added a note on explaining the primary 

sources and collection process of the IMS data. We have included some references (previous 

studies) which have used IMS Health data.  

 

2. This reviewer would like us to pay attention to the difference between "vaccinated" and 
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"immunized" and that the correct term is "vaccination coverage" rather than "immunization coverage".  

Our response: We agree. We have replaced the term „immunization‟ with „vaccination‟ in the revised 

manuscript.  

 

3. This reviewer has interesting insights into “vaccine wastage” and suggests that if we know the 

vaccine vial size procured from the private sector, we should mention this. Further, this reviewer 

questions the statement on page 7 (lines 44-46) that wastage is reduced due to OOP. As OPP is 

related to the “…patients and not the providers - it is providers that have the wastage. “  

Our response: We found that nearly all the sold Hib vaccine products (>99%) were single use/dose 

units. Parents are primarily purchasing these single use/dose units from private-sector for their own 

children through out-of-pocket payments. Therefore we infer that these vaccine units would be 

considered valuable by both providers (due to single use vials) and parents (due to OOP payments) 

and thus vaccine vial wastage overall would be low. We have revised the manuscript accordingly.  

 

4. The reviewer asks why on Page 9, line 40 is the sample size not 16 as we wrote n=15.  

Our response: Indeed, there are16 states under review, but two states i.e. Punjab and Haryana are 

combined as a single unit in the IMS dataset. Therefore n=15. We have made this clear in the 

„Methods‟ section and also in the above line in the revised manuscript.  

 

5. The reviewer notes that Table 1 and Figure 1 have the word "case" which should be deleted.  

Our response: The word “case” in Table 1, Figure 1 and elsewhere has been removed. 
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